income as of 31 December 2022.

 (Unaudited but reviewed)

3

2) The management has reconsidered that the Trust has no control over the lease deposits

that placed in the designated bank account which was placed for the securities under the

long-term leases that the Trust received from the lessees. Under the respective lease

agreements, any benefits arising from the designated bank deposit shall remain as the

property of the lessees and the Trust is entitled to only enforce the securities in accordance

with the conditions and circumstances as stipulated in the lease agreements. Therefore,

the balance of the bank account pertaining to these lease deposits is not to be as assets

on the statement of financial position of the Trust. As a result, the balance of the cash at

banks pertaining to the lease deposits and the lease deposits received (liabilities) are

removed from the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022, with no effects

on the profit or loss for the period ended 31 December 2022.

The effects of the adjustments affecting the statement of financial positionas at 31 December

2022 are as follow:

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

As previously

reported Adjustment As restated

Assets
Cash at bank 65,977 (54,407) 11,570

Accrued other income 10,516 2,634 13,150

Liabilities
Accrued expenses and other payables 40,302 (34) 40,268

Deposits received for long-term leases 54,373 (54,373) -

Net assets
Retained earnings (deficits) (2,268) 2,634 366

Net assets 3,104,732 2,634 3,107,366

Net assets per unit (Baht) 9.9927 0.0084 10.0011

The effects of the adjustments affecting the statements of comprehensive income for the

period from 27 September 2022 (trust establishment date) to 31 December 2022 are as follow:

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

As previously

reported Adjustment As restated

Other income 26,964 2,634 29,598

Increase in net assets from operations 53,906 2,634 56,540

 (Unaudited but reviewed)

4

5. Significant accounting policies

The interim financial statements are prepared by using the same accounting policies and

methods of computation as were used for the financial statement for the period ended

31 December 2022.

6. Segment information

Currently, the Trust only operates in one business segment which is the investment in

hospitality properties and only in Thailand. As a result, all of the revenues, operating profits

and assets as reflected in these financial statements pertain to the aforementioned reportable

operating segment and geographical area.